
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Emma Wilkins  

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR Y GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD yn cael ei gynnal yn Rhithwir ar DYDD LLUN, 10FED MAI, 
2021 am 5.00 PM.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodwch:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 
Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol Pwyllgor y Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a gafodd ei gynnal ar 1 Mawrth 2021.

3 - 8
3. DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL AC ETHOLIADAU (CYMRU) 2021 

Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth – Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu sy'n cyflwyno gwybodaeth am ofynion y 
Ddeddf.



9 - 30
4. GWELLIANNAU O RAN MYNEDIAD AC YMGYSYLLTU MEWN 

PERTHYNAS Â DEMOCRATIAETH 
Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth, Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu, sy'n rhoi diweddariad i'r Aelodau mewn 
perthynas â'r trefniadau gweddarlledu ar gyfer y Cyngor.

31 - 42
5. Y GWEITHGOR AMRYWIAETH MEWN DEMOCRATIAETH 

Derbyn diweddariad interim gan Gadeirydd y gweithgor Amrywiaeth 
mewn Democratiaeth mewn perthynas â'r gwaith a wnaed hyd yma. 

43 - 74
6. EITEM ER GWYBODAETH 

 Panel Annibynnol Cymru ar Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol: Adroddiad 
Blynyddol 2021.

 Bydd Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol yn comisiynu 
Adroddiad Annibynnol mewn perthynas â'r Fframwaith Safonau 
Moesegol yng Nghymru a Phanel Annibynnol Cymru ar 
Gydnabyddiaeth Ariannol.

7. MATERION BRYS 
Trafod unrhyw faterion sydd, yn ôl doethineb y Cadeirydd, yn faterion brys yng 
ngoleuni amgylchiadau arbennig.

Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu

Cylchreliad:-

Y Cynghorwyr Bwrdeistref Sirol:
Y Cynghorydd M Webber,Y Cynghorydd M Adams, Y Cynghorydd J Bonetto, 
Y Cynghorydd J Brencher, Y Cynghorydd G Caple, Y Cynghorydd J Edwards, 
Y Cynghorydd H Fychan, Y Cynghorydd K Morgan, Y Cynghorydd S Rees, 
Y Cynghorydd E Stephens, Y Cynghorydd G Jones, Y Cynghorydd S Powderhill and 
Y Cynghorydd L Walker

Christian Hanagan, Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a 
Chyfathrebu
Andy Wilkins, Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol

https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/Panel%20Annibynnol%20Cymru%20ar%20Gydnabyddiaeth%20Ariannol%20-%20Adroddiad%20Blynyddol.pdf
https://llyw.cymru/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/Panel%20Annibynnol%20Cymru%20ar%20Gydnabyddiaeth%20Ariannol%20-%20Adroddiad%20Blynyddol.pdf


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee meeting held on  Monday, 1 

March 2021 at 5.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:- 

Councillor M Webber (Vice Chair)

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor M Adams
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Brencher

Councillor H Fychan Councillor J Edwards
Councillor G Jones Councillor S Rees
Councillor L Walker Councillor S Powderhill

Officers in attendance

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Mrs D Hughes, Head of Organisational Development

43  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no 
declarations made pertaining to the agenda.

44  Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor K 
Morgan.

45  Chairman 

The Vice Chair, County Borough Councillor M Webber took the 
opportunity to thank County Borough Councillor M Diamond for his hard 
work and commitments over the last 2 years in his role as the Chair of the 
Democratic Services Committee and on behalf of the Committee 
conveyed their best wishes to Councillor Diamond following his recent 
resignation from the Council.

46  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 30th November 2020 as 
an accurate reflection of the meeting.

Tudalen 3

Agendwm 2



47  Member Training 

The Head of Democratic Services referred Members to his report which 
provided Committee with an update in respect of Members training 
following the Personal Development Reviews that were undertaken during 
the 2019 – 2020 Municipal Year and the training to be taken forward 
during the 2020-2021 Municipal Year.  

Members were reminded that the Personal Development Reviews were 
undertaken by the Head of Organisational Development or Group 
Leaders and that training opportunities were established for each of the 
Members following the review by the Head of Democratic Services and 
Head of Organisational Development, with such training opportunities 
provided through one to one engagement sessions or open training for all 
Members to access, dependent on the training needs.

It was advised that during the 2019 -2020 Municipal Year invites were 
made to each of the Group Leaders and Independent Members to meet 
with the Head of Democratic Services and Council Business Manager to 
discuss any support that the Council Business Unit could provide to 
Members through training opportunities with such meetings being taken 
forward by some Group Leaders on a quarterly basis. The Head of 
Democratic Services has maintained regular contact with Group Leaders 
on this and other member needs during the current circumstances.

The Head of Democratic Services advised that In March 2020, during the 
Covid pandemic Committee meetings and Members training was put on 
hold.  During this time the Council Business Unit worked with Members 
and ICT to ensure Members were equipped with th
[...]
s (Wales) Act 2021, which received royal assent on the 20th 
January 2021.  Members were advised that in accordance with the 
requirements of the Act, a number of actions would need to be addressed 
to ensure RCT comply with the legislative requirements.

The Head of Democratic Services provided Members with a general 
overview of the Act which will change the way the Council operate across 
a range of areas from electoral reform, public participation, governance 
and performance management, democratic processes and stronger 
working arrangements with Town and Community Councils.

It was proposed that a report on the Act be provided at the next meeting 

Tudalen 6



of the Committee for Members to discuss in detail the requirements of the 
Act.

Members RESOLVED to note the update and to receive a report on the 
Act at the next meeting of the Committee.

49  Lead Members and Officers for Member Support and Development 
Network 

The Head of Democratic Services and the Vice Chair provided Members 
with details of the recent Lead Members and Officers for Member Support 
and Development Network.

Members were advised that discussions at the network focussed across 
an updated competency framework for councillors, which seeks to 

 help candidates recognise the skills they need for the role and will 
be able to develop as a councillor.

 help members identify their learning and development needs and 
prepare for personal development interviews.

 help councils provide relevant councillor learning and development

The network also focussed on the new induction curriculum for members 
following the 2022 elections, with the Network suggesting that additional 
weight should be given to chairing multi-location meetings, public 
accountability including annual reporting, digital safeguarding, and the 
increased responsibility on Group Leaders for member behaviour. Also, 
that introduction to committee work should take place before the first 
meeting of the committee

To conclude the network meeting Members briefly discussed remote 
meetings, working and training, sharing experiences and plans.

The Vice Chair spoke of the inhouse training modules facilitated by the 
Council to support Members and the use of the WLGA to also support this 
training.

Members RESOLVED to note the update.

This meeting closed at 6.00 pm Cllr M Webber
Vice Chairman.

Tudalen 7



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

10th MAY 2021

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the various elements of the Local 
Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which received Royal Assent on the 
20th January 2021.

1.2 The report sets out the context and requirements of the Act, detailing the 
Council’s current position and seeks identification of the appropriate lead 
officer(s) to respond, support and implement the introduction of the legislative 
requirements.

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:

2.1 Note the update provided in this report.

2.2 Consider the Council’s position statement outlined within the report in respect of 
the requirements of the Act

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The need to provide an overview of the duties placed upon the Authority 
through the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which received 
royal assent on the 20th January 2021.

3.2 In accordance with the requirements of the Act, a number of actions will need 
to be addressed to ensure RCT comply with the legislative requirements.  This 
report seeks to initiate this work through the identification of lead officer(s) in 
accordance with legislative guidelines.

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Local Government and Election (Wales) Act (The Act) received Royal 
Assent on the 20th January 2021.  

Tudalen 9

Agendwm 3



4.2 The Act was one of only two Bills in the Welsh Government’s legislati
[...]
e subject of 
future reports.

17.3 Separate reporting will be required in relation to the matter of CJC's and new 
performance measure costs.

***

Tudalen 29



Tudalen wag



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

10th MAY 2021

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ACCESS & ENGAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN DEMOCRACY
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of the report is to provide Members with an update in respect of 
the introduction arrangements to enable the broadcasting of committee 
meetings and the engagement opportunities to improve public participation in 
the democratic process. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee:

(i) Note the development of the provision of webcasting within Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Council, in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government & Elections Wales Act, 2021.

(ii) Support the development of webcasting to further assist with the  
promotion of public engagement and transparency  of decision 
making by the Council; 

(iii) Consider the meetings that are proposed to remain as virtual 
meetings and those that will be facilitated through a future hybrid 
approach.

(iv) Consider the meetings that will be webcast and live streamed through 
the Council website.

(v) Note the move to the Modern.Gov system to publish information to 
the Council website, including Member attendance details.

(vi) Consider the wellbeing proposals in respect of formalising comfort 
breaks at meetings and agenda setting.

(vii) Note the funding received via the Digital Democracy Fund to further 
support the developments needed to be taken forward with 
webcasting within the Council Headquarters.

Tudalen 31

Agendwm 4



3. BACKGROUND   

3.1 At the Democratic Services Committee on the 9th January 2020 Members 
agreed to take forward changes to the facilities within the Council Chamber 
through the procurement of equipment to facilitate webcasting and to further 
assist 
[...]
access to 
virtual meetings and thereby attracting more people who work and young parents

 Contribute to the carbon reduction agenda by reducing travelling and reducing 
travelling costs.

Tudalen 36



7.3 It is proposed that the following meetings are undertaken on a virtual basis only 
and reviewed annually to ensure the arrangements are fit for purpose: 

 LEA Governors
 VER Panel
 Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee
 Ynysangharad War Memorial park Cabinet Committee
 Community Liaison Committee
 Pensions Fund Committee
 Corporate Parenting Board
 Welsh Language Cabinet Steering Group
 Arts & Strategic Culture Steering Group
 City Deal Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee
 Cwm Taf PSB Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee

7.4 In addition, it is proposed that appropriate flexibility is provided for the Head of 
Democratic Services and the responsible Committee Chair to determine 
whether a meeting should be convened virtually, through a hybrid set-up or at 
a physical location. This should be determined by the nature of business being 
considered. 

7.5 Subject to the above proposal it is also suggested that where necessary, the 
Chair of the Committee will be able to hold a meeting with Members present in 
a specific location if in the interests and benefit of the Committee …i.e Site visits 
/ meetings on location to assist Members with their role and understanding of 
work being undertaken.

8 HYBRID MEETINGS 

8.1 The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 modifies the provisions in 
the 2011 Measure with the intention of making it easier for remote attendance 
to operate. Essentially, the conditions attached to the operation of remote 
attendance within the 2011 Measure are removed, in favour of leaving the 
principal council’s standing orders to specify the conditions about how it should 
operate within that council. In addition, the Chair and Proper Officer of the 
meeting will need to be happy that the conditions for remote attendance are 
satisfied
[...]
 Corporate Plan priorities with 
particular reference to ‘living within our means’ and an ‘efficient and effective 
Council’, ensuring transparency with our decision making process for the 
benefits of our residents.

15.2 Ensuring that there are greater opportunities for public engagement through 
webcasting links to the Wellbeing of Future Generations goals of a more equal 
Wales and a Wales of cohesive communities. This proposal would further 
support the ability of this council to involve communities in key decisions.

16 CONCLUSION

16.1 Through the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 Councils will 
be legally required to webcast meetings to strengthen local democracy and 
encourage public participation. 

16.2 The provision of webcasting, has received cross-party support in the Council 
for the reasons set out, in particular for supporting positive engagement with 
the public going forward.  

Tudalen 40



16.3 Further work will be necessary to consider amendments to the Council’s Rules 
& Procedures and wider constitution to facilitate the introduction of webcasting 
into the democratic business of the Council.

16.4 A report on the way forward with future Committee meetings will also need to 
be reported to Cabinet and full Council.

Tudalen 41



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

AS AMENDED BY

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEEE

MAY 2021

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

ACCESS & ENGAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN DEMOCRACY

Tudalen 42



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

10th MAY 2021

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

INTERIM REPORT OF THE DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY WORKING GROUP 

1. PURPOSE FOR THE REPORT

To seek Members agreement to approve the interim report presented by the Diversity 
in Democracy working group and the recommendations contained within.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. To consider the work of the Diversity in Democracy Working Group as
[...]
or J Bonetto, County Borough Councillor 
J Edwards, County Borough Councillor E Stephens, County Borough 
Councillor S Powderhill, County Borough Councillor L Walker.

Community Councillor J. Turner Llanharan Community Council.

3.3 At its inaugural meeting on the 26th January 2021 the group confirmed its terms 
of reference and scope of its work.

3.4 The working Group have already identified a number of recommendations 
through its work done to date, although it is clear that their work will continue 
up to the Local Government Elections 2022 to ensure that a more diverse 
democratic environment is created within Rhondda Cynon Taf.  

3.5 Producing this interim report for consideration by the Democratic Services 
Committee allows the recommendations already identified by the Working 
Group to be actioned.

3.6 A number of the recommendations identified by the working group involve 
awareness raising opportunities to future candidates, therefore the sooner such 
work commences the sooner such engagement with a wider range of diverse 
candidates can begin.

3.7 At its meeting on the 28th April, the working group agreed its interim report for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee.

Tudalen 47

https://gov.wales/written-statement-phase-two-diversity-democracy-programme-action-plan


4 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The work of the Diversity working group looks to improve the equality and 
diversity across the County Borough and the within the local democracy setting. 
The more representative of society and diverse our Councillors are the better 
understanding they will have of the needs of the local community and therefore 
are better equipped at carrying out their duties and responsibilities

5 CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S)

6.1 There are no financial implications aligned to the recommendations.  The 
awareness raising opportunities can be delivered through platforms already 
available to the Council.

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 outlines a number of 
duties placed on Local Authorities in respect of the diversity agenda. 

8. LINKS TO CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE WELL-
BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT.

8.1 The work of a Councillor is fundamental to the Council’s Corporate plan, as 
Councillors are the mouthpiece for the communities that they serve.

8.2 Ensuring that there are greater opportunities for a more diverse democracy 
across RCT links to the Wellbeing of Future Generations goals of a more equal 
Wales and a Wales of cohesive communities.

9 CONCLUSION

9.1 Trying to achieve a diverse culture is challenging and the working group have, 
in a short period of time, already identified potential barriers that may dissuade 
members of the public to stand as a candidate for election.

9.2 As a Council we need to ensure that any perceived barriers are eradicated and 
instead celebrate and promote the rewarding experiences of becoming a 
Councillor.  

9.2 If endorsed, the recommendations of the working group will look to be 
implemented as soon as possible, due to the need to try to engage as many 
potential candidates in the Local Government 2022 elections.

***

Tudalen 48



                                 

DIVERSITY 

IN DEMOCRACY 

The Interim Update Report of the Diversity in Democracy Working Group.

2021.

Tudalen 49



Chairs Foreword – County Borough Councillor M Adams

Diversity within Local Government is all about creating an inclusive environment, accepting 
of every individual’s differences, enabling all Councillors to achieve their full potential and as 
a result, allowing Council services to reach their fullest potential for the benefit of its 
residents. If you value each person’s differences, regardless of age, disability,  ethnic 
background, gender identify,  religion or belief, political persuasion, or sexual orientation then 
you are allowing each person to contribute their unique experiences, which can have an 
extremely positive impact on the work of a Council as a whole and the people that we serve. 
The more representative of society and diverse our Councillors are the better understanding 
they will have of the needs of the local community and therefore are better equipped at 
carrying out their duties and responsibilities.

However, trying to achieve this diverse culture is challenging and as a working group we 
have,  in a short period of time, already identified potential barriers that may dissuade 
members of the public to stand as a candidate for election.  We need to ensure that any 
perceived barriers are eradicated and instead celebrate and promote the rewarding 
experiences of becoming a Councillor.  We need to demonstrate the flexibilities of the 
Council to allow for a work life balance, which will further be enhanced through the 
potential for conducting hybrid meetings.  We need to promote the renumeration available 
to Elected Members and the training opportunities and support provided, such as a carers 
allowance, so that any future candidate is aware of the support open to them.  We need to 
engage with our communities and groups to educate and promote the democratic process 
to make it engaging to residents, who may feel inspired to attend and one day become that 
Councillor.

 We recognise that Town and Community Councils provide a vital connection for 
communities into decision making and we need to work with our Community and Town 
Council colleagues to engage with potential candidates and support their elected members. 
It was therefore important as a working group looking at this issue that we had a 
Community Council representative as a member of the working group.

The work of the group is fast moving and already actions have been outlined as a response 
to the provisions in the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 that will  take 
forward the diversity agenda and the recent recommendations of the WLGA Council report.  
Our work will be ongoing until the 2022 Local Government Elections as we work to ensure 
that the Council achieves all it can to push the diversity agenda and develop a more diverse 
democratic profile.  However, there are many things outside of our control and work will 

Tudalen 50



need to be taken forward in conjunction with political parties and other stakeholders to  
push the agenda forward.

This interim report allows us to compile the work achieved to date and the recommendations 
we feel are necessary to positively start the engagement and educating of the democratic 
process within Rhondda Cynon Taf.  We need to act now to reach out to potential candidates. 
We also need to continue our momentum of engaging with the youth voters through the 
voting awareness raising campaigns that have been taken forward for the Senedd elections 
as our young people are the mouthpiece and potential Councillors of the future.

Can I thank all the Members of the working group for their valuable contributions, especially 
my Vice Chair, Councillor Heledd Fychan.  I would also like to thank officers for their 
attendance, especially the Council’s Diversity and Inclusion Manager, representatives from 
the Youth Engagement & Participation Service and the Head of Democratic Services and his 
team.

Cllr. M.Adams.

Tudalen 51



Diversity in Democracy.
It is important for democratic institutions and public services to reflect the diversity of the 
population they represent and serve. A more diverse democracy means decision-makers 
with broader life-experiences and a greater understanding of the challenges faced by wider 
society. A diverse and more inclusive democracy leads to better engagement with 
individuals and communities, in turn leading to greater levels of confidence and trust and in 
turn better decision making and better governance. It is important that the people who 
make decisions on behalf of the people are in tune with and rep

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on Monday, 10 May 2021 

at 5.00 pm.

County Borough Councillors - Democratic Services Committee Members in attendance:-

Councillor Webber (Chair)

Councillor J Bonetto Councillor J Brencher
Councillor G Caple Councillor J Edwards

Councillor H Fychan Councillor K Morgan
Councillor S Rees Councillor G Jones

Councillor S Powderhill
Councillor Adams 

Councillor L Walker

Officers in attendance:-

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

50  APOLOGY 

An apology for absence was received from County Borough Councillor E 
Stephens.

51  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

52  MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 1st March 2021 as an accurate 
reflection of the meeting.

53  LOCAL GOVERNMENT & ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 

Members received the report of the Service Director, Democratic Services & 
Communication, which provided Members with details of the requirements of the 
Act.

The Chair thanked officers for the report and noted the Councils continued 
commitment to pre-scrutiny, the support provided to the Community and Town 
Councils with provisions of the Act by the Council through the Community 
Liaison Committee and the strengthening of public participation in the 
democratic process.  



Discussions ensued and a Member sought clarification on the abolition of 
community polls. The Service Director, Democratic Services & Communication 
explained that there is the ability for electorates to request community polls on a 
particular issue, however, this has been abolished within the Act. 

A Member sought clarification on the number of young people who voted in the 
recent elections. The Service Director explained that he did not have the figures 
to hand but would be able to circulate these to Members following the meeting.

A Member noted that following Storm Dennis in 2020, outside bodies were 
called in to Scrutiny and that this was a valuable experience. The Member 
queried whether this process would continue within the Council. The Service 
Director confirmed that the intention is to strengthen that ability within the 
Council and for Members to be able to scrutinise other public bodies. 

Discussions continued and a Member sought clarification on whether any 
training would be provided in relation to certain provisions in the Act, such as 
hybrid and webcasting meetings. The Service Director confirmed that the 
intention is for training to be rolled out to every individual Committee following 
the Council’s AGM. The Chair further confirmed that if any Member felt that they 
needed any further assistance in relation to the Act then they can contact the 
Democratic Services Team who will be forthcoming in respect of any training 
needs. 

A Member voiced her agreement with the earlier conversation regarding the 
figures for the turn out of the number of 16-17 year olds who voted in the recent 
elections. The Member also commented on the provisions within the Act that 
allows Council officers to stand as candidates and commented on politically 
restricted roles within the Authority and the potential for that an officer of the 
Council, standing as a  candidate could use their position for electoral gain. The 
Service Director advised that the Council would of course consider what 
practicalities could be put in place to avoid such a situation and advised that a 
list of roles would be provided. 

The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee noted that this point was 
recently discussed in the Scrutiny Committee and that it was noted Members 
had been reassured about this point by the Service Director, Democratic 
services & Communications. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note the update in the report and 
to also note the Council’s position statement outlined within the report in respect 
of the requirements of the Act. 

54  ACCESS & ENGAGEMENT IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN DEMOCRACY 

The Service Director, Democratic Services presented his report to provide 
Members with an update in respect of the introduction arrangements to enable 
the broadcasting of committee meetings and the engagement opportunities to 
improve public participation in the democratic process. 

The Chair praised the new facilities within the Council Chamber for the benefit of 
Members and the public through the provision of webcasting. 

In respect of hybrid meetings, a Member queried how Members would exercise 



their right to attend virtually or attend in person. The Service Director confirmed 
that there would need to be a discussion in advance of every meeting due to 
current covid restrictions for those wishing to attend on site, however, the 
Service Director also stressed that the majority of Members seem to prefer the 
flexibility of having the options to engage virtually in meetings. 

Discussions ensued and a Member sought clarification as to when meetings will 
start being held again in the Council Chambers. The Service Director explained 
that at present he was unable to give a date, however, he emphasised his hope 
would be to resume physical meetings before the school summer holidays. The 
Chair also emphasised that Members will all need a level of training in the 
Chamber to facilitate hybrid meetings. 

A Member also felt there was an improvement with the quality of debate during 
virtual meetings and the focused discussions taken forward. Members sought 
clarification in respect of The Member also sought clarification in respect of the 
proposal to retain some meetings as virtual commenting on the importance of 
attending meetings onsite if needed. The Chair confirmed, as outlined within the 
report that there will always be the need for flexibility going forward, and a 
meeting could be taken forward at a location if in the interests and benefit of the 
Committee. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to:  

1. Note the development of the provision of webcasting within Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Council, in line with the requirements of the Local 
Government & Elections Wales Act, 2021; 

2. Support the development of webcasting to further assist with the  
promotion of public engagement and transparency  of decision making 
by the Council; and, 

3. Note the meetings that are proposed to remain as virtual meetings and 
those that will be facilitated through a future hybrid approach, subject to 
the caveat of flexibility as outlined within the report.

55  DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY WORKING GROUP 

The Service Director presented the interim report of the Diversity in Democracy 
Working Group and sought Members agreement to approve the interim report 
and the recommendations contained within it.

The Chair of the Working Group, Councillor M Adams, presented this interim 
report to the Committee.  It was noted that Diversity within Local Government is 
all about creating an inclusive environment, accepting of every individual’s 
differences, enabling all Councillors to achieve their full potential and as a result, 
allowing Council services to reach their fullest potential for the benefit of its 
residents. It was emphasised that the more representative of society and diverse 
Councillors are the better understanding they would have of the needs of the 
local community and therefore are better equipped at carrying out their duties 
and responsibilities.

The Chair of the Working Group noted that trying to achieve this diverse culture 



is challenging and as a working group the group  have, in a short period of time, 
already identified potential barriers that may dissuade members of the public to 
stand as a candidate for election.  Members were advised of the need to ensure 
that any perceived barriers are eradicated and to celebrate and promote the 
rewarding experiences of becoming a Councillor. Councillor Adams advised 
Members that the work would be ongoing until the 2022 Local Government 
Elections to ensure that the Council achieves all it can to push the diversity 
agenda and develop a more diverse democratic profile.  It was emphasised that  
there were many things outside of the Council’s control and work will need to be 
taken forward in conjunction with political parties and other stakeholders to  push 
the agenda forward.

The Chair thanked Councillor Adams and Members were then presented with 
the opportunity to ask questions. 

A Member noted that the new curriculum for Wales has a strong element that 
relates to democracy and noted that mock elections in schools encourages 
diversity. The Member queried what the Council could do to engage with schools 
in respect of democracy and diversity. The Chair noted that the Council is 
already engaging with schools and working with young people and noted that 
the work is of a vital importance. The Service Director confirmed that the Council 
has already facilitated mock elections in schools across the County Borough and 
agreed that the work will continue moving forward. 

Another Member noted the importance of having these conversations with young 
people in schools but also within their local communities as well. 

Discussions ensued and a Member sought clarity that all schools would be 
included in this scheme, particularly as some schools haven’t got a sixth form 
facility. The Service Director confirmed that all schools will be included and that 
the work will continue beyond the 2022 elections. 

A Member queried whether it would be possible to hand over the training to the 
school itself. The Service Director confirmed that this is done and that a young 
person would enjoy the experience of attending the Chamber. 

The Chair confirmed that the work is ongoing and thanked Councillor Adams for 
chairing the Group. Councillor Adams also thanked all Members and officers 
who provided support to the Working Group. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note and endorse the 16 
recommendations contained within the report.

56  INFORMATION ITEMS 

The Service Director referenced the information report, in particular the Minister 
for Housing and Local Government to commission an Independent Review into 
the ethical standards framework in Wales and the Independent Remuneration 
Panel for Wales.
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report 2021.

This meeting closed at 5.47 pm CLLR M WEBBER

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-02/Independent%20Remuneration%20Panel%20for%20Wales%20-%20Annual%20Report%202021.pdf


CHAIR.


